scenarios are within the Board mandated guidelines as of December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023. Management reviews the Board policy limits in all scenarios to

determine if they are adequate and if any changes should be made to Board mandated guidelines.

In addition to the simulation analysis, the Bank Premier also prepares uses an economic value of equity (“EVE”) analysis. This analysis to measure risk in the balance

sheet incorporating all cash flows over the estimated remaining life of all balance sheet positions. The EVE analysis generally calculates the net present value of the

Bank’s Premier’s assets and liabilities in rate shock environments that range from –400 -400 basis points to +400 basis points. The results of this analysis are reflected in

the following table.

40

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

56/235

   December 31, 2022   December 31, 2021

   Economic Value of Equity   Economic Value of Equity

Change in Rates   % Change   % Change

+ 400 bp   (5.39 )%   7.01 %

+ 300 bp   (3.39 )%   6.61 %

+ 200 bp   (2.32 )%   5.39 %

+ 100 bp   (1.25 )%   3.10 %

0 bp   —   —

- 100 bp   0.39 %   (6.83 )%

- 200 bp   0.49 %   N/A

- 300 bp   (1.46 )%   N/A

- 400 bp   (5.98 )%   N/A

   December 31, 2023   December 31, 2022

Change in Rates   % Change EVE   % Change EVE

+ 400 bp   (30.7 )%   (5.39 )%

+ 300 bp   (23.4 )%   (3.39 )%

+ 200 bp   (15.7 )%   (2.32 )%

+ 100 bp   (7.7 )%   (1.25 )%

0 bp   —   —

- 100 bp   7.1 %   0.39 %

- 200 bp   12.4 %   0.49 %

- 300 bp   16.3 %   (1.46 )%

- 400 bp   12.9 %   (5.98 )%

In evaluating the Bank’s exposure to interest rate risk, certain shortcomings inherent in each of the methods of analysis presented must be considered. For example,

although certain assets and liabilities may have similar maturities or periods to repricing, they may react in different degrees to changes in market interest rates. Also,

the interest rates on certain types of assets and liabilities may fluctuate in advance of changes in market rates while interest rates on other types of financial instruments

may lag behind current changes in market rates. Furthermore, in the event of changes in rates, prepayments and early withdrawal levels could differ significantly from